# PART A

1.

2.

Occupant Notification Fee: \$50 Rezoning and Conditional Use application fees see attached.

The following information is REQUIRED for ALL applications for Plan Commission review:

	poor west just been men been men been men been men men men men men men men men men	
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: Amt. Paid 1250 - Receipt # 6869 7	i
	Amt. Paid 1250 - Receipt # 6889 7 Date Received \$~8 - 06	1
ARTA	Parcel No. 0709 - 201-210 - 2	
	Aldermanic District 11 - Tim Bruger	Ï
	I GQ By. Cu. I Zoning District	1
t Notification Fee: \$50	For complete submittal:	I
g and Conditional Use application fees see	Application	ł
L.	Legal Description /	i
	Letter of Intent	1
wing information is REQUIRED for ALL	Zoning Text	1
ions for Plan Commission review:	Received By wwn	1
	Alder Notif. Waiver	i
	Nbr. Assn. Notif. N/A Waiver Waiver Issued Sign	1 .
	L	I .
Addrogs of Cita, TOO	_	•
Address of Site: 702 N. Midvale BI	vd.	
Name of Project: Hilldale Center		. •
Acreage of Site: 1,611,922 s.f	37.00 ac	
This is an application for (check at least one):		•
Rezoning from to		
Conditional Use	The contraction of the contracti	
Demolition Permit (Please provide age,	City assessment, and the condition of the	.7
building(s) to be demolished. Provide	photos.)	
X Other (Describe) SIP Amendment	#3 to Hilldale PUD-GDP-SIP	
You must include or attach a legal description	n—Lot and block number of recorded certified	· Committee of Australia (Committee) (Comm
survey map or plat, or metes and bounds by su	rveyor, engineer, title company, etc., (Note: A	
"Plat of Survey" or "Site Plan" is NOT a lega	description). Any extra costs to the City,	
because of legal description problems, are to b	be paid by the applicant. (Any application,	
	e legal description, will NOT be processed).	•
. OCC AUACHER RESTRICTION SPEEL TEUSTONA CUSTA	HITS LOT LEGGI CLECCHINITONS ON COMMITTER STREET	

You must include or attach a legal description 3. survey map or plat, or metes and bounds by su "Plat of Survey" or "Site Plan" is NOT a legal because of legal description problems, are to b without a proper, complete and appropriate See attached instruction sheet regarding submittal of legal descriptions on computer diskette. See Attachment "A": Legal Descriptions

4. General description of the project or intended use(s) of this property.

For restaurant and retail building at southeast corner\_ of Heathercrest and Price Place

Are there existing buildings on this site? Yes What is the present zoning of this site? \_\_\_PUD-GDP-SIP What are the present uses of this site? General retail and related, entertainment (theater), office, off-street parking

Do you intend to use the existing building(s)? <u>No. Firestone building</u> has been demolished for some time.

7.	What exterior changes are proposed to the existing building(s)? N/A		
8.	What interior changes are proposed to the existing building(s)? N/A		
9.	Are you proposing to add or build new dwelling units? N/A  How many units? N/A		
	Owner occupied selling price, from \$ to\$  Rental rent levels, from \$ to\$		
10.	For rental housing will you be accepting Section 8 housing vouchers? N/A		
11.	When do you wish to occupy this site or building?2006		
12.	Does this proposal involve any development in the public right-of-way?		
13.	Please print (or type) name and mailing address of the <b>property owner</b> . (Please include all owners involved in partnerships) See Attachment "B": Ownership		
THE STATE OF THE S	Phone: 847-215-5500 Fax: 847-215-5282		
	Please print (or type) name and mailing address of <b>contact person</b> for this project [the person that can answer any questions regarding this application or project plans and will appear at the public hearing(s)]Andy Stein,		
	Phone: 847-215-5393 Fax: 847-215-5282		
14.	Property owner's authorization signature:  [If offer to purchase or contract owner, please indicate below (check one). Architect's, real estate agent's, contractor's or tenant's signature is NOT adequate]. OwnerOffer to PurchaseXOther (Explain_Owner's Agent)		
	It is extremely important that you inform the ALDERPERSON and NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION of this district about your proposal as soon as possible. As required by Section 28.12(10)(c) and (d), I have notified Alderperson Tim Gruber and Mike Lawton of the Hillfarms Neighborhood Association in		
,	writing by mail no less than thirty (30) days prior to this submittal.  Yesx_ No		
	Date that the alderperson was notified: February 7, 2006  Date that the Neighborhood Association was notified: February 7, 2006		

16. NOTE: The Alderperson and/or Neighborhood Association notice requirement may be waived if approved by the Alderperson, President of the Neighborhood Association, and Director of the Department of Planning and Development prior to submitting your application.

# For Conditional Use Applications, the Zoning Ordinance states:

"Section 28.12(11)(g), <u>Standards</u>. The City Plan Commission shall grant no application for a conditional use unless such commission shall find all of the following conditions are present:

- (g) Standards. The City Plan Commission shall grant no application for a conditional use unless such commission shall find all of the following conditions are present:
  - 1. That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.
  - 2. That the City be able to provide municipal services to the property where the conditional use is proposed, given due consideration of the cost of providing such services. (Cr. by Ord. 13,012, 2-26-02)
  - 3. That the uses, values and enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood for purposes already established shall be in no foreseeable manner substantially impaired or diminished by the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use.
  - 4. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.
  - 5. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, parking supply, internal circulation improvements, including but not limited to vehicular, pedestrian, bicycle, public transit and other necessary site improvements have been or are being provided.
  - 6. That measures have been or will be taken to provide adequate ingress and egress, including all off-site improvements, so designed as to minimize traffic congestion and to ensure public safety and adequate traffic flow, both on-site and on the public streets.
  - 7. That the conditional use shall conform to all applicable regulations of the district in which it is located.
  - 8. That when applying the above standards to an application by a community living arrangement the City Plan Commission shall:
    - a. Bear in mind the City's general intent to accommodate community living arrangements.
    - b. Exercise care to avoid an over-concentration of community living arrangements, which could create an institutional setting and seriously strain the existing social structure of a community. Considerations relevant for this determination are:
      - i. The distance separating the proposed community living arrangement from other such facilities
      - ii. The capacity of the community living arrangement and the percent the facility will increase the population of the community.
      - iii. The total capacity of all the community living arrangements in the community.
      - iv. The impact on the community of other community living arrangements.
      - v. The success or failure of integration into communities of other community living arrangements operated by the individual or group seeking the conditional use permit.
      - vi. The ability of the community to meet the special needs, if any, of the applicant facility.

- 9. That when applying the above standards to any new construction of a building or an addition to an existing building the City Plan Commission:
  - a. Shall bear in mind the statement of purpose for the zoning district such that the proposed building or addition at its location does not defeat the purposes and objective of the zoning district, and
  - b. May require the applicant to submit plans to the Urban Design Commission for comments and recommendations, and
  - c. May consider the use of the proposed building as it relates to the City's Land Use Plan. When a conditional use application is denied, the Plan Commission shall furnish the applicant in writing those standards that are not met and enumerate reasons the Commission has used in determining that each standard was not met. [Sec. 28.12(10)(g)8., Cr. by Ord. 5869, 6-1-77]

The undersigned applicant or authorized agent of the applicant hereby certifies that he or she has read all of the information contained in this application and that the same is true and correct.

The undersigned further understands and agrees that any review, recommendation, approval, or permit, based upon any statement, drawings, plans, evidence or information furnished by the applicant or any agent of the applicant to the Plan Commission or Common Council with respect to the project which is the subject of this application and which at the time made is misleading, inaccurate, untrue or incorrect in any material respect, shall be declared null and void by the Commission, issuing written notice thereof to the applicant or designated agent without further public hearing.

and	Owner's Agent	March 7, 2006
Applicant Signature	Relationship to Owner	Date

Please print (or type) name and mailing address of above applicant: Andy Stein, Development Manager and Dennis Harder, Vice President, Joseph Freed and Associates LLC, 220 N. Smith Street, Suite 300, Palatine, IL 60067 Phone 847-215-5393 Fax 847-215-5282

#### The following material is REQUIRED for all applications:

- a. Twelve (12) copies of a <u>Letter of Intent</u> describing this application in detail, including: Construction schedules, names of people involved (contractor, architect, landscaper, business manager, etc.), types of businesses, hours of operation, square footage or acreage of the site, number of dwelling units, number of employees, gross square footage of building, number of parking stalls, etc.
- b. Seven (7) copies of "Full Size" scaled site plans and seven (7) copies of reduced site plans on 11 inch by 17-inch paper. Scaled site plans to be drawn at a scale of one-inch equals 20 feet. All plan sets must include: A site plan showing all lot lines, building locations, building additions, demolitions, or changes, parking areas, driveways, sidewalks, location of any new signs, existing and proposed utility locations, and landscaping. Also include building elevations and floor plans. Plans must be drawn to scale and include all dimensions.

- c. A full and complete <u>legal description</u> of the site or property being subjected to this application. See attached instruction sheet regarding submittal of legal descriptions on computer diskette.
- d. A proper <u>street address</u> for this project as reflected by official City records or as officially assigned by the City Engineering Division.

Failure to submit any of the above-required items will result in the delay of scheduling your application for Plan Commission and/or Common Council review.

# ATTACHMENT A: HILLDALE CENTER LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

## -- Hilldale Shopping Center Parcel --

Outlots A and B, Block 34, University Hill Farms – Commercial Reserve Addition, in the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, EXCEPT THEREFROM the following;

- 1. Lots 10, 11 and the south 93 feet of lot 14, Kelab Replat
- 2. Land awarded to the State of Wisconsin in Amended Award of Damages recorded November 19, 1973 in the office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin in Volume 483 of Records, page 183 as Document Number 1383236.

### -- Humana Parcels --

#### PARCEL "A"

Lots 1 and 2, Block 32, University Hill Farms – Commerical Reserve Addition, recorded in volume 21 of Plats, pages 6 and 7, as Document No. 953198, Dane County Registry, located in the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 20, T7N, R9E, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. and:

#### PARCEL "B"

Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 2716, recorded in Volume 10 of Certified Survey Maps, Pages 385, 386 and 387, as Document No. 1555494, Dane County Registry, located in the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 20, T7N, R9E, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.